
433847-2016 Page 1/5

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 433847-2016 - Result
Hungary-Budapest: Engineering design services
OJ S 238/2016 09/12/2016
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: BMSK – Beruházási, Műszaki Fejlesztési, Sportüzemeltetési és Közbeszerzési 
Zrt.
National registration number: AK15945
Postal address: Istvánmezei út 1–3.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU101 Budapest
Postal code: 1146
Country: Hungary
Contact person: Deák Terézia
E-mail: kozbeszerzesak@bmsk.hu
Telephone: +36 14714287
Fax: +36 14714290

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.bmsk.hu
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.bmsk.hu

Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Gazdálkodó szervezet

Main activity
Other activity: beruházás, műszaki fejlesztés, sportüzemeltetés és közbeszerzés

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
A Belügyminisztérium Bp. I. kerület, Országház utca 28–32., illetve Úri utca 49–51. szám alatti 
ingatlan együttesben történő elhelyezéséhez szükséges eng. és kiv. dokumentáció 
elkészítése.

Main CPV code
71320000 Engineering design services

Type of contract
Services

Short description

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/433847-2016
mailto:kozbeszerzesak@bmsk.hu?subject=TED
http://www.bmsk.hu
http://www.bmsk.hu


433847-2016 Page 2/5

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

A Belügyminisztérium Budapest I. kerület, Országház utca 28–32., illetve Úri utca 49–51. 
szám alatti ingatlan együttesben történő elhelyezéséhez szükséges építési munkák 
engedélyezési és kivitelezési dokumentáció elkészítése az alábbi tartalommal:
a) engedélyezési tervek;
b) kiviteli tervek;
c) tervezői művezetés;
d) árazott és árazatlan költségvetés.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 628 000 000,00 HUF

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
71322000 Engineering design services for the construction of civil engineering works, 
71356400 Technical planning services

Place of performance
NUTS code: HU101 Budapest
Main site or place of performance: 1146 Budapest, Hermina út 49.

Description of the procurement
A Belügyminisztérium Budapest I. kerület, Országház utca 28–32., illetve Úri utca 49–51. 
szám alatti ingatlan együttesben történő elhelyezéséhez szükséges építési munkák 
engedélyezési és kivitelezési dokumentáció elkészítése az alábbi tartalommal:
a) engedélyezési tervek;
b) kiviteli tervek;
c) tervezői művezetés;
d) árazott és árazatlan költségvetés.

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Szakember képzettsége és szakmai tapasztalata (hónapban) / 
Weighting: 50
Price - Weighting: 50

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the Official Journal of 
the European Union in the cases listed below



433847-2016 Page 3/5

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

The works, supplies or services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the 
following reason:

protection of exclusive rights, including intellectual property rights

Explanation:
A Budapest I. kerület Országház utca 28–32. és az Úri utca 49–53. szám alatti épületegyüttes 
átfogó felújításának, korszerűsítésének és átépítésének eredeti építészeti-műszaki 
tervdokumentációját az 1960-as években 3411/1960 törzsszámon a Középülettervező Vállalat 
bocsátotta ki.
Az 1960-as tervdokumentációt a Középülettervező Vállalat alkalmazásában álló Borsos László 
és munkatársai tervezték, munkaviszony keretében.
A KÖZTI Zrt., mint jogutód az elkészült tervekkel kapcsolatos szerzői vagyoni jogokat (így a 
tervek felhasználásának és átdolgozásának, valamint az épület, vagy az épület egyes részei 
terveinek módosítási joga) másnak nem engedte át.
A Budapest I. kerület Országház utca 28. szám alatti épület felújítási terveit a KÖZTI készítette 
a Kulturális Örökségvédelmi Hivatallal 24.4.2006-én, valamint az MTA Társadalomkutató 
Központtal 1.6.2006-jén kötött tervezési szerződések alapján.
Az elkészült tervek törzsszáma 00 58301.06 törzsszámon. A KÖZTI a tervek átdolgozásának 
jogát a tervezési szerződések alapján nem engedte át.

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Tervezési szerződés

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
18/11/2016

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0



433847-2016 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Középülettervező Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Postal address: Lublói utca 2.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU101 Budapest
Postal code: 1023
Country: Hungary
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 606 725 000,00 HUF
Total value of the contract/lot: 628 000 000,00 HUF

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
18. § b) Nyertes ajánlattevő adószáma: 10569731-2-41.
18. § c) Ajánlattevő(k) neve, címe, adószáma: Középülettervező Zártkörűen működő 
Részvénytársaság, 1023 Budapest, Lublói utca 2., adószám: 10569731-2-41.
V.2.5) Alvállalkozásra vonatkozó információk ponthoz: A szerződés alvállalkozó bevonásával 
megvalósított részének rövid ismertetése: építészet, épületgépészet, épületelektromos 
tervezés, tartószerkezeti (statikai) tervezés, belsőépítészet, talajmechanika, geodézia, 
tűzvédelem, akusztika, környezettervezés, kerttervezés, épületszerkezeti részlettervek, 
biztonságtechnika, szerkezetvizsgálat, konyhatechnológia, akadálymentesítés, felvonó 
tervezés, épületautomatika, környezetvédelem, élet-és egészségvédelem, út-és 
közműtervezés, költségbecslés.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5.
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828594
Fax: +36 18828593

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
A Kbt. 148. §-a szerint.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5.
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED


433847-2016 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828594
Fax: +36 18828593

Date of dispatch of this notice
05/12/2016

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED

